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NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION IN ODISHA

836. SMT. SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated, released and utilized under the National Health Mission (NHM) and

Ayushman Bharat – Health and Wellness Centres in Odisha during the last three financial years, i.e.,

2020-21, 2021-22, and 2022-23, and the financial year, 2023-24, year-wise;

(b) the details of the number of new Primary Health Centres (PHCs) Community Health Centres

(CHCs) and District Hospitals established in Odisha during the last three financial years and the current financial year, including their locations and operational status, year-wise; and

(c) whether there are any plans for setting up or upgrading AIIMS-like institutions, medical colleges or cancer treatment centres in Odisha for the next two years, and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) to (c): With the objective of attainment of universal access to equitable, affordable and quality health care services, the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare is implementing National Health Mission. Government provides technical and financial support to the States/UTs for improvement in health infrastructure, availability of adequate human resources to health facilities, to improve availability and accessibility to quality health care especially for the underserved and marginalized groups. The details of funds released and utilized under the National Health Mission (NHM) from the FY 2020-21 to FY 2023-24 to the State of Odisha is as follows:

(Rs. in cr.)
Financial Year Central Release Expenditure

2020-21 1,617.63 2,347.24
2021-22 1,263.07 2,587.72
2022-23 1,284.69 3,402.50
2023-24 1,901.77 2,868.83


Note:
1. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share

contribution.
2. Release for the F.Y. 2024-25 is updated up-to 29.01.2025 and is provisional.
3. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year. Expenditure is as per FMRs submitted by States/UTs and is provisional.

Further, SPIP Approval and Expenditure to the State of Odisha for Ayushman Aarogya Mandir (erstwhile Ayushman Bharat Health & Wellness Centre) under NHM from the FY 2020-21 to 2023
-24 is as follows:

(Rs.in cr.)
Financial Year SPIP Approval Expenditure

2020-21 119.94 113.09
2021-22 354.82 188.67
2022-23 152.86 141.59
2023-24 134.19 96.88

Note:
1. SPIP Approval and Expenditure is as per FMRs submitted by States/UTs and is

provisional.
2. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year. The expenditure w.r.t. flexible pool for RCH, etc. is updated up-to 31.12.2024.

As per Health Dynamics of India (lnfrastructure & Human Resources) 2022-23 report, the details of district wise Community Health Centres (CHCs) and Primary Health Centres (PHCs) functioning under NHM in the State of Odisha has been provided at Annexure.

Furthermore, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare administers Centrally Sponsored Scheme
(CSS) for:-

 'Establishment of new medical colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals’ with preference to underserved areas and aspirational districts, where there is no existing Government or private medical college. The fund sharing mechanism between the Centre and State Governments is in the ratio of 90:10 for North Eastern and Special Category States, and 60:40 for others. Under the Scheme, 07 medical colleges (Balasore. Baripada (Mayurbhanj), Bolangir, Koraput, Puri in Phase-1, Jajpur in Phase-II & Kalahandi in Phase-III) have been approved in Odisha. All the medical colleges are functional.

 Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) aims to address regional imbalances in the availability of affordable tertiary healthcare services and to augment facilities for quality medical education in the country. The Scheme has two components:
(i) the setting up of All India Institutes of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), and (ii) the upgradation of existing Government Medical Colleges (GMCs). So far, the setting up of


22 new AIIMS and 75 upgradation projects for GMCs have been approved under the Scheme in various phases. Under the upgradation program, funds are released based on Centre and State sharing pattern. In the state of Odisha, under the PMSSY Scheme, 1
AIIMS namely AIIMS Bhubaneswar has been established and two GMCs have been upgraded viz. (a) MKCG Medical College, Berhampur, and (b) VSS Medical College,
Burla. Also, setting up of 500-bedded Trauma Center at Sriram Chandra Bhanja Medical College and Hospital (SCBMCH), Cuttack is under consideration.


Details of district-wise Sub Centres, Community Health Centres (CHCs), Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Sub Divisional Hospital, District Hospital and Medical College functioning under NHM in the State of Odisha
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Odisha Anugul 166 0 31 1 9 0 3 1 0
Balangir 225 1 45 3 14 1 2 1 1
Baleshwar 274 1 70 5 15 2 1 1 1
Bargarh 202 2 48 2 12 4 1 1 0
Bhadrak 170 8 51 4 4 3 0 1 0
Boudh 67 0 12 0 5 0 0 1 0
Cuttack 326 6 58 15 20 2 2 1 1
Deogarh 42 0 8 0 4 0 0 1 0
Dhenkanal 167 0 37 1 9 1 2 1 0
Gajapati 135 1 21 1 7 1 0 1 0
Ganjam 441 19 90 11 18 10 4 1 1
Jagatsinghapu
r 186 3 35 1 10 1 0 1 0

Jajapur 260 0 64 1 11 1 0 1 0
Jharsuguda 61 5 16 4 5 1 0 1 0
Kalahandi 241 1 45 1 16 2 1 1 0
Kandhamal 172 0 40 1 13 1 1 1 0
Kendrapara 224 3 46 1 8 0 1 1 0
Kendujhar 351 0 66 3 15 2 2 1 0
Khordha 197 5 47 28 9 7 0 2 0
Koraput 305 2 48 4 14 2 0 1 1
Malkangiri 157 1 26 2 6 0 2 1 0
Mayurbhanj 582 7 86 4 28 0 3 1 1
Nabarangpur 289 0 40 2 10 0 1 1 0
Nayagarh 161 5 38 0 8 4 1 1 0
Nuapada 93 2 17 0 4 1 1 1 0
Puri 238 3 46 6 14 3 0 1 1
Rayagada 234 1 38 3 10 1 1 1 0
Sambalpur 155 12 29 8 11 0 2 1 1
Sonepur 87 2 20 0 3 2 1 1 0
Sundargarh 390 0 59 13 18 3 1 2 1
Total
Districts=30 6598 90 1277 125 330 55 33 32 9

Data Source: Health Dynamics of India (Infrastructure & Human Resource) 2022-23

